
 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AND  
SANTA YNEZ VALLEY PEOPLE HELPING PEOPLE  

FOR THE FAMILY STRENGTHENING AND SUPPORT PROGRAM  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM 

 
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) is 
made by and between the 
 
    COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, 
    a political subdivision of the State of California, 
    hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”, 
and 
    SANTA YNEZ VALLEY PEOPLE HELPING PEOPLE,  
    a California nonprofit organization,  
    hereinafter referred to as “SUBRECIPIENT”; 
 
with reference to the following: 
 
 WHEREAS, on July 2, 2013, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT entered into a Subrecipient 
Agreement for the Family Strengthening and Support Program funded by the CDBG Public 
Services Grant Program (hereinafter “Agreement”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Agreement sets forth SUBRECIPIENT’s obligations regarding the provision 
of services as delineated in Section I, “Scope of Service”; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Agreement sets forth the term of the Agreement as delineated in Exhibit 
B  “Budget and Payment Procedures” which specifies that the Agreement is for $24,656; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Section VI.E, “Changes or Amendments,” of the Agreement provides that 
COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT may amend the Agreement at any time provided that such 
amendments make specific reference to the Agreement, and are executed in writing, signed by 
a duly authorized representative of each party, and approved by COUNTY’s governing body;  and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors considered and approved the proposed 
amendment on June 3, 2014; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify and amend the term of the Agreement as set 
forth in Exhibit B “Budget and Payment Procedures”, to specify that the Agreement shall be 
increased by $12,125 from $24,656 to $36,781; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to reduce the amount of Santa Ynez Valley People Helping 
People’s FY 2014-15 CDBG grant award by $12,125 from $22,994 to $10,869 as a result of 
increasing the FY 2013-14 CDBG grant award by $12,125;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement, as follows: 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT 
Page 2 

 

 

2 of 3 

1. Amend the amount of the FY 2013-14 CDBG grant award by increasing the award by 
$12,125 from $22,994 to $36,781; 
 

2. Except as set forth above, this First Amendment shall not modify or change any of the 
provisions of the Agreement and the parties to this First Amendment and the 
Agreement are bound by the provisions of the Agreement, as amended herein. 

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT have executed this First Amendment by 
the respective authorized officers as set forth below to be effective as of the date executed by 
all parties. 
                    
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

                                                 
            
By: __________________________ 
      Renée E. Bahl, Interim Community Services Director 

 

Date: ________________________  
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI                ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA 
COUNTY COUNSEL    AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 
 
 
By: __________________________  By: __________________________ 
      Scott Greenwood           Deputy Auditor-Controller 
      Deputy County Counsel           
              

Date: ________________________  Date: ________________________ 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, AIC 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
 
By: ________________________          
       Risk Manager     

Date: ________________________ 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT 
Page 2 

 

 

3 of 3 

“SUBRECIPIENT” 
SANTA YNEZ VALLEY PEOPLE HELPING PEOPLE,  
a California nonprofit organization,    
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
 Dean Palius, Executive Director 

Date: ________________________ 
 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 

 ______________________________, President of the Board of Directors 

Date: ________________________ 
 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 

 ______________________________, Chief Financial Officer 

Date: ________________________ 
 


